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1.0

INTRODUCTION

Gamsby and Mannerow Limited (G&M) was retained by Pearl and Brian Bumstead to complete
an Inventory of the Private Water Supply Wells in the area surrounding the proposed Bumstead
Pit in the Township of Chatsworth, Ontario. The survey was conducted to further support the
Category 1 Class “A” aggregate license application for a 39.6 ha property at Veteran’s Road
South and Sideroad 60, southwest of Berkeley. The proposed 18.9 ha aggregate pit is located on
the west half of Lot 27, Concession 7 in the former Township of Holland, where shown on
Figure 1.

As part of the application process, a Level 1 Hydrogeological Study (dated September 2013) for
the proposed aggregate extraction pit was provided to the MOE. MOE review comments
pertaining to the hydrogeological report, dated February 3, 2014, provided in Appendix A,
requested that ‘the consultant provide supporting evidence that shallow “unlicensed” domestic
water supplies do not exist within the 500 meter radius surrounding the site.... Ministry staff is
requesting this be further investigated through, as a minimum, a door to door survey to provide
the assurance required. Should shallow domestic wells be found to exist, the requirement of the
installation of additional shallow monitoring wells should be reassessed.’

This letter report, which is intended to supplement the Hydrogeological Study, documents the
completion of a door-to-door survey/inventory of water supply wells within a 500 m radius
surrounding the Bumstead property. The purpose of the well survey is to identify private wells,
namely shallow “unlicensed” wells (i.e. dug wells), in the vicinity of the proposed aggregate pit
and if present, to assess the measures required to protect these water sources. It is important to
note that the proposed pit operations will be conducted to the depth of the high water table,
therefore no dewatering or water diversion will occur.

This addendum to the Hydrogeological Study presents: (i) an outline of the steps taken to
complete the private supply well inventory; (ii) an updated summary of the data obtained from
the Ministry of the Environment (MOE) Well Records and comparison to information obtained
from the well survey; (iii) a discussion of the results of the survey and any additional level of risk
for impacts; and (iv) an updated impact assessment and discussion of the measures required to
protect the domestic wells surrounding the proposed pit. In addition, based on the time period
since the original application and the relatively “wet” conditions in 2014, this report provides and
update with respect to the water level monitoring on site. It is noted that the MOE Well Record
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2.0

2.1

2.2

review and discussion from the Hydrogeological Report is provided herein for context during the
discussion of findings. However, the reader is referred to the original submission documents for
details regarding the local geologic and hydrogeologic conditions.

DOOR TO DOOR SURVEY

DEFINED SURVEY AREA

To obtain an accurate assessment of the local private water supplies, a door-to-door survey was
conducted to establish an inventory of the water supply wells surrounding the proposed pit in
order to further provide assurance of the protection of potential shallow domestic water wells
should they exist either hydraulically lateral or downgradient of the property (as per MOE
Comments provided in Appendix A). The survey area incorporated all properties located within
the 500 m radius surrounding Bumstead property, as outlined on Figure 2, herein referred to as
the ‘defined survey area’.

SURVEY METHODOLOGY AND TRACKING

On March 18, 2014 a package prepared by G&M was hand delivered, where possible,. Within
the package was a letter informing the local residents of the proposed pit and the associated
requirement to identify water supply wells in the area for the purpose of providing more certainty
regarding the well types and locations. As it was recognized that some property owners were
seasonal residents or did not live in the area, three packages were prepared separately and sent
via Canada Post to Peter and Rose Chiefari, Ian and Lorysa Bond and John Quinn. The delivered
package included the following:

1. A generic letter briefly describing the proposed aggregate pit location and explaining the
well inventory program (copies of the letters delivered and sent are provided in
Appendix B);

2. A ‘Well Information Request Form’ (provided in Appendix B); and

A postage paid return envelope so the Form could be easily returned to Gamsby and

Mannerow.

(8]

During the delivery of the packages, a ‘Letter Drop-Off Tracking Sheet’ was completed. In total,
19 properties were recorded on the tracking sheet. Information recorded on the tracking sheet
included the address, owner information on the mailbox (where present) and a brief description
of the property. A copy of the completed tracking sheet is provided in Appendix C.

Due to the use of a PO Box System in the Community, a total of 14 letter packages were left with
the homeowner (if present at home), placed in the mailboxes (where mailbox was present), or
were delivered to available locations at the respective property (such as within doorways).
Furthermore, a total of five packages were sent via Canada Post to ensure that all property
owners surrounding the proposed pit received the survey. For five known vacant properties,
packages were mailed out on March 18, 2014 or March 20, 2014.

INVENTORY OF PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY WELLS Gamsby and Mannerow
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2.3  SURVEY RESPONSE

As the time of this report (i.e., May 2014), a total of 12 responses were received (i.e. forms
returned or contact made). Copies of the returned survey forms and letters are provided in
Appendix D. Where possible, an attempt was made to correlate the well information provided
within the completed forms with the MOE well records to determine or confirm the private well
details for each subject property. Due to the limited information generally provided by the
respondents in the returned Well Information Request Forms, the well records inferred to belong
to each respondent’s property are also provided in Appendix D.

3.0 FINDINGS
3.1 UPDATED REVIEW OF MOE WELL RECORDS

Registered Wells within Defined Survey Area

A review of Ministry of the Environment (MOE) well records for the site and surrounding area
was conducted as part of the Hydrogeological Study. A copy of the pertinent MOE well records
were provided in the Hydrogeological Report and a summary of the well search results,
correlated with the well survey data, is provided in Table 1.

Based on the UTM coordinates provided in the well records and comparison to the location of
residential dwellings and other buildings, one well was identified on the subject property and
eleven (11) wells, inferred to be associated with the surrounding residential homes and
outbuildings, were identified within the defined survey area (Figure 2). The well records
indicate that the wells are completed into the underlying bedrock to depths in the range of 29 to
108 m below ground surface (bgs).

Within the Hydrogeological Report, one additional well was inferred to exist based on the
absence of an MOE plotted record and the known location of a residence serviced with a well.
Based on the information provided by the homeowner as part of the survey, MOE Well No.
7048024 belongs to this residence located at 495492 Veterans Road South, as shown on Figure 2.

Bedrock Wells to the West of the Bumstead Property

Based on the MOE well records, a total of four residential wells were identified directly to the
west within Lot 27 Concession 6, on the opposite side of Veteran’s Road from the proposed pit
location. Given the upgradient location of these wells relative to the proposed pit and the
documented well depths of between 29 and 50 m for these proximal wells identified, it is
unlikely that aggregate removal activities, above the water table, would affect the quantity or
quality of groundwater at these bedrock well locations.

Given the UTM coordinates provided, one additional residential well was shown to exist to the
northwest and within the defined survey area. However, based on the description of the well
location provided by the property owner as being ‘next to the house’, it is inferred that this
drilled well (MOE Well No. 25-10723) is actually located outside of the 500 m survey radius.
Based on the crossgradient location of this well, the documented depth of approximately 35 m
and the separation distance of greater than 500 m, no impacts are anticipated at this location.

INVENTORY OF PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY WELLS Gamsby and Mannerow
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT ENGINETETRS
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3.2

Bedrock Wells to the South of the Bumstead Property

Three residential wells, and one well inferred to be associated with an existing airplane hanger,
were identified directly to the south of the site. One additional well (i.e. MOE Well No. 25-
01401) is plotted in the fields to the southeast, however is inferred to belong to the observed
vacant buildings to the southeast, along the 500 m survey limit, where shown on Figure 2. It is
noted that, of the six survey packages delivered within the defined survey area and to the south
of Sideroad 60, only one response was provided.

Based on the inferred groundwater flow direction, these wells are generally located upgradient of
the subject property. Of these wells identified, only one well will likely be within 500 m of the
estimated pit location. This well, which is approximately 17 m deeper than the on-site well, is
situated 150 m south of the on-site residential well and approximately 300 to 350 m upgradient
of the proposed pit location, where impacts are not anticipated.

Bedrock Wells Downgradient of the Bumstead Property (i.e to the North and East)

Based on the MOE well records, a drilled well does not exist on the property to the north of the
site within Lot 26, Concession 7. However, three bedrock wells were identified downgradient to
the east of the proposed pit, with only one well inferred to exist within the defined survey area.
While the closest supply well plotted in this direction is approximately 300 m from the property
boundary (based on the UTM coordinates provided), it appears that one additional bedrock well
exists within the 500 m radius, as shown on Figure 2. Based on the information provided by the
homeowner in the Well Information Request Form completed, MOE Well No. 25-04723 is likely
associated with the residence located at 584161 Sideroad 60. This residence is separated from the
Bumstead property by a distance of greater than 400 m as well as a surface water feature (i.e.
pond/marsh). Based on the separation distances, the geology, and the occurrence of an
intermediary surface water feature, impacts to off-site bedrock wells downgradient of the subject
property are not anticipated.

SUMMARY OF WELL INVENTORY RESULTS — SHALLOW WELLS

The main purpose of the well inventory was to identify whether any shallow ‘unlicensed’
domestic water supplies exist within the 500 m radius surrounding the Bumstead property.
Based on the findings of the survey, two shallow dug wells do exist within the defined survey
area. The approximate locations of these reported dug wells, based on the descriptions provided,
are shown on Figure 2.

495546 Veterans Road South — Cone. 6, Lot 26 - Crocker

One dug well, associated with the Crocker property, is located to the northwest of the proposed
pit in a field/wooded area. In a letter provided by the respondent (Appendix D), it is indicated
that the dug well is located by the fence between the first two fields (to the south) - in the first
field amongst the saplings and has not been used for 50 years. Based on this description it is
estimated that this shallow well is situated crossgradient to and within 200 m of the Bumstead
property. Therefore, it is not likely that this shallow well would be impacted by operations in the
proposed pit.

INVENTORY OF PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY WELLS Gamsby and Mannerow
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT ENGINTETETRS
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Based on the survey information and MOE well records, the property also has a drilled well in
the vicinity of the house that is used for domestic purposes.

Additional information regarding the Crocker property provided by the Bumsteads suggests that
a residential home was situated close to this dug well until 1957, at which time the residence
burned down. This information also suggests that this well has not likely been used for greater
than 50 years.

The Crocker property is also noted to have a small Lake/pond, known as Walker Lake. The Lake
is approximately 500 m from the northwesterly corner of the licensed area. Based on
information provided, the Lake provides domestic water to the residence. Based on the
groundwater flow direction, surface water flow directions, and topography, Walker Lake is
considered to be upgradient of the subject property. Further, based on the separation distance of
approximately 500 m combined with the site-specific scenario where no water taking or
diversion is proposed, the potential for impacts to the water quality or quantity associated with
Walker Lake is considered to be low.

584022 Sideroad 60 — Conc. 7, Lot 28 - Kurita

One shallow well was identified on the Kurita property located to the south of the proposed pit.
This property is reported to be serviced with a drilled well that is the source of domestic water.
The shallow/dug well is described by the respondent as being an “architecturally archaic” well
located in a pond. Reportedly this well is submerged under water until the late summer-early
fall, when pond levels become low enough to access the well. Additional information provided
by the Bumsteads, as provided by the previous property owner, indicates that this dug well was a
spring that was unearthed while having the pond dug circa 1962. Since that time a stone
casement was put up around the spring when water levels were low enough to permit doing so.
According to the Kuritas, this dug well is ‘still sound and of good use when needed’.

Based on the topographic contours and the reported location of the dug well in a pond, the source
of water for the well is inferred to be at an elevation of between 410 and 415 masl. In particular,
the Kurita property is located atop the drumlin feature, above the lower-lying outwash “valley”
area, where the pit is proposed. Comparatively, the water levels within the estimated pit
boundaries, located greater than an estimated 400 m downgradient of the ponds, are in the range
of 398 to 400 masl. Based on the upgradient location of this dug well to the proposed pit, the
separation distance of an estimated 400 m and the higher elevation associated with the
groundwater source for the spring/dug well, groundwater quantity and quality impacts from the
proposed pit operations are not anticipated.

GROUNDWATER USE

MOE well records indicate that there are several bedrock wells in the area that are used as
domestic water supplies. Based on the response from the well surveys, at least eight of the wells
within the defined survey area are domestic bedrock wells and majority of them use the well
water for drinking. Based on the limited information provided in the surveys returned pertaining
to the existing water quantity and quality and whether a treatment system is present, it appears

INVENTORY OF PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY WELLS Gamsby and Mannerow
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT ENGINEERS
WEST HALF OF LOT 27 CONCESSION 7
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that the majority of the respondents have not experienced any problems, to date, and treatment
systems are not typically utilized.

Based on the well survey responses obtained, two shallow dug wells exist with the defined
survey area, however, it is noted that drilled wells also associated with the subject properties
provide the domestic water source. Of the shallow dug wells, the Crocker well has not been used
for a period of greater than 50 years and the Kurita well is associated with a groundwater
discharge area within a pond. Both of these shallow wells are inferred to be upgradient of the
proposed Aggregate Pit and a relatively large separation distances. Most notably, the shallow
dug well associated with the Kurita property is located at an elevation of approximately 10 to 15
m above the proposed pit boundary.

4.0 UPDATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION MEASURES

The well inventory and assessment program carried out for Pearl and Brian Bumstead involved
the review of the MOE well records in the vicinity of the proposed pit and hand delivery of
information packages and a well survey within the defined study area. Of the 19 packages
delivered, there were 12 respondents.

The main purpose of the well survey was to identify whether any shallow ‘unlicensed’ domestic
water supplies exist within the 500 m radius surrounding the Bumstead property. The survey
identified two shallow dug wells, including the Crocker and Kurita wells. As per the MOE
Comments ‘Should shallow domestic wells be found to exist, the requirement of the installation
of additional shallow monitoring wells should be reassessed’. Given the upgradient to
crossgradient location of these shallow wells, the distance of greater than an estimated 200
meters from the property boundary, and in consideration of the limited use, if any, impacts to
these shallow dug wells are not anticipated and the installation of additional shallow monitoring
wells is not deemed warranted at this time.

Based on the results of the door to door survey and the assessment of the shallow wells in the
area surrounding the proposed pit, the general conclusions of stated in the Hydrogeological
Study remain the same. That is ‘based on the proposed maximum extraction of aggregate to the
water table (i.e., not within saturated soils) with no proposed dewatering or water diversion, the
reported occurrence of the hardpan overlying the bedrock, and in consideration of the setback
distances, it is reasonable to expect that the proposed aggregate extraction will not impact the
water supply wells or surface water features in the area.’

Additionally, the list of standard mitigative measures provided to be protective of the shallow
water table aquifer provided in the Hydrogeological Study continues to be considered sufficient
with one addition that provides additionally certainty regarding the elevation of the “high” water
table:

o Yearly water level monitoring shall be conducted in the spring by a qualified
professional. Water levels will be compared to the proposed bottom contours, which will
be adjusted to the maximum expected water table, as necessary.

INVENTORY OF PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY WELLS Gamsby and Mannerow
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT ENGINETETRS
WEST HALF OF LOT 27 CONCESSION 7
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3.0

UPDATED HIGH GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

On May 16, 2011 three monitoring wells were installed to depths ranging between 5.5 and 10.64
mbgs to monitor water levels at the site (i.e., MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). These monitoring
wells are used to measure the groundwater elevations and determine the “high” water levels
associated with the property. As part of the Hydrogeological Study, the water level in each of
the monitoring wells was measured by G&M personnel on May 16, 2011 (following the well
installation activities), May 24, 2011, October 25, 2011, March 12, 2012, and May 23, 2013.

Based on the time period since the ARA application submission and the relatively “wet”
conditions observed in 2014, additional water level measurements were collected on May 20,
2014. The 2014 spring conditions are anecdotally considered to be one of the wettest in the last
10 to 15 years. Several areas, have been documented to have had flood conditions, with high
groundwater and surface water observed at several locations throughout Grey and Bruce
Counties.

Based on the groundwater conditions, timing of the freshet, and precipitation events, the spring
water level measurements collected in 2014 is considered to be representative of the “high” water
level measurements under wet conditions. The 2014 water levels are summarized on Table 2,
enclosed with this report. The 2014 water levels are approximately 0.2 to 0.6 m above those
from 2013. It is recommended that the operational plans be updated to account for the 2014
“high” groundwater conditions.

In the portion of the site where extraction is proposed (i.e. the northern area), the watertable is
considered to decline from 400.5 masl in the west to 398.2 masl in the east, as shown on the
updated Figure 4. Based on extraction to the watertable, these elevations represent the proposed
maximum depth of the bottom contours of the pit. It is noted that the groundwater elevations
may vary, such that the excavation depths may be limited to shallower depths where groundwater
is encountered, as per the established mitigative measures.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

GAMSBY AND MANNEROW LIMITED
Per:

~
-

M. D. Nelson, M.Sc., P.Geo., P.Eng.

INVENTORY OF PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY WELLS Gamsby and Mannerow
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT ENGINETERS
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF WELL SURVEY INFORMATION PROVIDED WITH CORRELATION TO THE MOE WELL RECORDS

WELL SURVEY RESULTS MOE WATER WELL RECORDS
WELL USAGE ELEVATION DEPTH TO
CURRENT PROPERTY TYPE OF WELL NO. CASING STATIC WATER | WATER OB or WELL DEPTH
FIRE NO. OWNER WELL (As per CONC LOT (records) EASTING NORTHING ft asl. DATE INSTALLED DIAMETER LEVEL ft (m) USE BDRK BEDROCK ft ft (m)
survey) (m asl) (m)
Holland Township
495546 Doug Crocker ?Sﬂ;il NNoﬁe 6 26 25-10723 518,205 4,910,268 1325 (404) July 1990 6 --- DO BDRK 75 (22.8) 116 (35.3)
495498 Stuart and Sharon Hyde Drilled DO 6 27 7035895 518,598 4,910,077 August 2006 6 32(9.8) DO BDRK 24 (7.3) 97 (29.5)
495504 Richard and Joanne Bickley Drilled DO 6 27 25-11009 518,575 4,909,878 1310 (399) August 1990 5 28 (8.5) DO BDRK 38 (11.8) 140 (42.6)
495464 Jean Buchanan Drilled DO 6 27 25-11117 518,652 4,909,571 1325 (404) August 1990 5 36 (10.9) DO BDRK 29 (8.8) 155 (47.1)
6 27 25-15271 517,271 4,909,181 Nov 2002 6 29 (8.8) DO BDRK 7 (2.1) 156 (47.4)
495492 Don and Doris Sowerby Drilled DO 6 27 7048024 518,598 4,909,749 June 2007 6 75 (22.9) DO BDRK 22 (6.7) 145 (44.2)
584015 Pearl and Brian Bumstead Drilled DO 7 27 25-01400 518,900 4,909,400 1350 (411) Jan 1951 6 47 (14.3) DO BDRK 57 (17.3) 98 (29.8)
7 27 25-08084 519,700 4,909,500 1275 (389) August 1983 5 48 (14.6) DO BDRK 75(22.8) 355 (108)
584161 H&W Macho Drilled DO 7 27 25-04723 520,125 4,909,533 1295 (395) Jan 1974 5 42 (12.8) DO BDRK 57 (17.3) 97 (29.5)
7 27 25-16235 519,901 4,909,610 July 2004 6 30 (9.1) DO/ST | BDRK 48 (14.6) 102 (31.0)
584022 Naohiko and Anne Kurita E)Sﬂze Nl\(l)ﬁe 7 28 25-03209 518,950 4,909,250 1360 (415) June 1970 6 50 (15.2) DO BDRK 57 (17.3) 155 (47.1)
7 28 25-06838 518,950 4,908,950 1375 (419) June 1979 5 80 (24.3) Do BDRK 85 (25.8) 185 (56.2)
7 28 25-05833 518,930 4,909,040 1375 (419) Oct 1976 5 71 (21.6) DO BDRK 71 (21.6) 285 (86.6)
- 7 28 25-01401 519,599 4,909,300 1318 (402) March 1951 6 25 (7.6) DO BDRK 65 (19.8) 97 (29.5)
|7 28 _25-13495 519,457 4,909,088 April 1998 6 42 (12.8) DO BDRK 65 (19.8) 97 (29.5)
SURVEY RETURNED - ALTHOUGH A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY FALLS WITHIN THE 500 meter LIMIT, WELL IS LIKELY OUTSIDE THE DEFINED SURVEY AREZ2
580025 Gregory Elchuk Drilled | DO/Livestock| 3 SRW | 60 | 25-10065 | 519,885 | 4,910,551 [ 1330 (405) | August, 1989 | 5 60(18) | DO | BDRK | 79(24) | 170(52)
583697 Andrew and Patricia Caine Drilled DO 6 27 No matching well record available
SURVEY RETURNED - NO WELL ON PROPERTY
Vacant lot Julia Robinson None NA 6 27
Vacant lot Patti Buchanan None NA 6 27
Notes:

. Information was obtained from the MOE Water Well Data System.
. - = Information not available.
. OB = overburden well ; BDRK = bedrock well ; DO = Domestic ; ST = Livestock

. CONC = Concession; EL. = Elevation

. Well locations are presented on Figure 2.

1
2
3
4. ft = feet; ft asl. = feet above sea level
5
6
7

. Northing and Eastings were provided by the MOE Water Well Data System are considered to be approximate. These are given in relation to the NAD 83 datum.

Project: 210099

GAMSBY AND MANNEROW Limited
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Ministry of the Environment Ministére de FEnvironnement } ) .
733 Exeter Road 733, rue Exeter [// , O nta rl 0
London ON N6E 1L3

London ON NGE 1L3
Tel': 519 873-5000 Tel: 519 873-6000
Fax: §19 873-5020 Téléc.: 519 873-5020

February 3, 2014

Genevieve Scott

Cuesta Planning Consultants
978 Frist Avenue West
Owen Sound, Ontario

N4K 4K5

Dear Ms Scott:

RE:  Proposed Bumstead Pit, Part Lot 27 Concession 7, Township of Chatsworth (geog
Holland)

The above referenced proposal is to obtain an ARA Category 1 Class A aggregate ' license for a
39.6 hectare property at Veteran’s Road South and Sideroad 60 southwest of Berkeley. The
proposed extraction arca is 18.9 hectares. It is proposed to extract 150,000 tonnes annually over
an estimated 11 years.

The Ministry of the Environment has been requested to review the “Level 1 Hydrogeological
Study” completed by Gamsby & Mannerow (Sept 2013) whose aim it is to characterize the
geology, groundwater occurrence and water table elevations. It also has reported to have
investigated the potential for adverse effects on the local groundwater resources. The
investigative methodology included a review of background data and field investigations
inclusive of test pitting, monitoring well installations and a site survey. The report indicates the
geological data compiled to date has determined this location consists of prime aggregate
material of coarse sand and gravel. The report also claims no dewatering or water diversion will
occur as part of the operation.

The local water well records on file with the Ministry of the Environment Water Well
Information System were reviewed and summarized by the consultant to assess both geology and
hydrogeology. It is noted that all water well records on file with the Ministry for this immediate
area indicate that all domestic water wells were completed in the underlying bedrock to depths of
between 29 and 108 metres below ground surface. The bedrock aquifer has been reported as a
confined to semi-confined aquifer. Ministry staff concur with this assessment, however, it is
noted the report is silent on the potential existence of shallow domestic water wells, dug or
otherwise, that are typically common to rural settings where shallow groundwater is available.

A shallow unconfined or water table aquifer has been documented to exist on site. This
application proposes to forego the standard 1.5 metre buffer distance or setback above the water
table in order to mine the local gravel to depths near or equal to the seasonal high water table
elevation. As a result of this decision, the proposed operation has been formally registered as.a
“Class A below the water table operation” and will therefore be subject to all criteria and scrutiny
that would normally be associated with a licensed operation where excavation into the



groundwater would occur.

The report cleatly states that excavation will not proceed past the depth where water enters the
excavation, Should water enter an excavation the standard operating procedure will be to
document the water level elevation and stop adjacent excavations approximately 0.3 meters
above the water table elevation as encountered.

The flow direction of the shallow water table aquifer has been reported to be to the east and
northeast. We concut with this assessment based on the information provided from 3 monitoring
wells and note this flow direction appears to be away from local residences as they have been
shown on the illustrations provided. Additional monitors would provide a higher level of
confidence in the assessment of shallow groundwater flow direction and further provide
assurance of the protection of potential shallow domestic water wells should they exist either
hydraulically lateral or downgradient of the property. In this regard, and while not impossible,
we find it unusual that shallow wells either for domestic, livestock or irrigation purposes, do not
exist in such a granular environment where water is close to ground surface.

The report concludes that it is reasonable to expect the proposed aggregate operation will not
impact local water supply wells. While it is staff’s general opinion that the proposed operation
will not impact domestic water supplies as presented in the report, we suggest the consultant be
asked to provide supporting evidence that shallow “unlicensed” domestic water supplies do not
exist within the 500 meter radius surrounding the site. As mentioned, shallow dug wells are not
uncominon in such rural environments and as such the Ministry staff is requesting this be further
investigated through, as a minimum, a door to doot survey to provide the assurance required.
Should shallow domestic wells be found to exist, the requirement of the installation of additional
shallow monitoring wells should be reassessed. If they are found to not exist, staff accept the
conclusions of this report that impact on local water well supplies is not anticipated.

The report also provides a list of standard mitigative measures that are protective of the shallow
water table aquifer. Ministry staff concur with the use of these measures as they have been
presented.

If questions arise or if clarification is needed please contact the undersigned at (519) 873-5013 or
via email at bill.armstrong@ontario.ca.

Yours truly,

W. Armstrong, M.E.S
Regional Environmenfal Planner
Southwestern Region
cc. B. Harman
J. McLay
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 — GENERAL INFORMATION
Name of Owner:
Name of Occupant:
Phone Number of Owner:
L.ot/Concession:

Fire Number (if applicable):

MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:

E-mail address:

STEP 2 — WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed:

Contractor:

Type of Well (please check): Drilled [ ] Dug[ ]
Original Well Depth:
Well Diameter:
Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock [ | Overburden []
Name of past property owner(s):
Well usage: Domestic [ | Irrigation [ | Livestock [ | Other:
MOE Well Number:

|. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[ ] NO []
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe:

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

(Name — Please print) (Signature)

--1t will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication of not being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com
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March 20, 2014
Our File: 210099

Ian & Lorysa Bond
31 Gardiner Road
Toronto, ON MS5P 3B6
Re:  Proposed Bumstead Pit
Part of Lot 27 Concession 7
Township of Chatsworth
Dear Ian and Lorysa Bond:

As part of the application for an Aggregate Resources Act (ARA) Category I Class A aggregate license,
Pearl and Brian Bumstead are requesting your cooperation in mapping the locations of the private water
supply wells in the area surrounding the proposed Bumstead Pit in the Township of Chatsworth,
Ontario. The proposed aggregate pit is located at 584015 Sideroad 60 and is situated northeast of the
intersection of Sideroad 60 and Veterans Road South. Gamsby and Mannerow Limited (G&M),
consulting professional engineers, has been retained to assist with this project.

This local survey is being conducted to provide more certainty regarding the location of private water
supply wells in the area in order to ensure protection of the local water resources. On behalf of the
Bumsteads, we request that you please complete the enclosed form requesting information about the
water supply well(s) on your property (i.e. Part of Lot 26 Concession 7 in the Township of Chatsworth),
to the best of your ability, and return it to Gamsby and Mannerow in the enclosed, self-addressed and
postage paid envelope by April 11, 2014, If you have any questions regarding the water supply well
inventory please contact Matthew Nelson at Gamsby and Mannerow, (519)376-1805. Following a
review of the existing water supply wells in the area, you may be contacted should additional
information be needed.

Personal information collected will be used by the Bumsteads, Cuesta Planning Consultants, Gamsby
and Mannerow Limited, the Ministry of Natural Resources, the Ministry of the Environment, the
Township of Chatsworth and the County of Grey to support the planning and ARA applications. By
providing us with your personal information for the purposes listed above, you consent to our collection,
use and disclosure of the information for those purposes. We will not collect, use or disclose your
personal information for other purposes without your consent. You may refuse or withdraw your
consent at any time by contacting the undersigned.

Your cooperation and time are greatly appreciated.

Matthew Nelson, P.Eng, P.Geo.

Gamsby and Mannerow Limited *« Guelph, Owen Sound, Listowel, Kitchener, Exeter
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March 20, 2014
Our File: 210099

Mr. Peter & Rosa Chiefari
17476 Centreville Creek Road
Caledon, ON L7K 2L5
Re:  Proposed Bumstead Pit
Part of Lot 27 Concession 7
Township of Chatsworth
Dear Peter and Rosa Chiefari:

As part of the application for an Aggregate Resources Act (ARA) Category I Class A aggregate license,
Pearl and Brian Bumstead are requesting your cooperation in mapping the locations of the private water
supply wells in the area surrounding the proposed Bumstead Pit in the Township of Chatsworth,
Ontario. The proposed aggregate pit is located at 584015 Sideroad 60 and is situated northeast of the
intersection of Sideroad 60 and Veterans Road South. Gamsby and Mannerow Limited (G&M),
consulting professional engineers, has been retained to assist with this project.

This local survey is being conducted to provide more certainty regarding the location of private water
supply wells in the area in order to ensure protection of the local water resources. On behalf of the
Bumsteads, we request that you please complete the enclosed form requesting information about the
water supply well(s) on your property at 584140 Sideroad 60 in the Township of Chatsworth, to the best
of your ability, and return it to Gamsby and Mannerow in the enclosed, self-addressed and postage paid
envelope by April 11, 2014. If you have any questions regarding the water supply well inventory please
contact Matthew Nelson at Gamsby and Mannerow, (519)376-1805. Following a review of the existing
water supply wells in the area, you may be contacted should additional information be needed.

Personal information collected will be used by the Bumsteads, Cuesta Planning Consultants, Gamsby
and Mannerow Limited, the Ministry of Natural Resources, the Ministry of the Environment, the
Township of Chatsworth and the County of Grey to support the planning and ARA applications. By
providing us with your personal information for the purposes listed above, you consent to our collection,
use and disclosure of the information for those purposes. We will not collect, use or disclose your
personal information for other purposes without your consent. You may refuse or withdraw your
consent at any time by contacting the undersigned.

Your cooperation and time are greatly appreciated.

g (

Matthew Nelson, P.Eng, P.Geo.

pw.;p!&- egllioet g enylirocnments

Gamsby and Mannerow Limited * Guelph, Owen Sound. Listowel, Kitchener, Exeter
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March 20, 2014
Our File: 210099
Mr. John Quinn
Box 543
207 3™ Avenue South West
Chesley, ON NOG 1L0O
Re:  Proposed Bumstead Pit
Part of Lot 27 Concession 7
Township of Chatsworth
Dear John Quinn:

As part of the application for an Aggregate Resources Act (ARA) Category I Class A aggregate license,
Pearl and Brian Bumstead are requesting your cooperation in mapping the locations of the private water
supply wells in the area surrounding the proposed Bumstead Pit in the Township of Chatsworth,
Ontario. The proposed aggregate pit is located at 584015 Sideroad 60 and is situated northeast of the
intersection of Sideroad 60 and Veterans Road South. Gamsby and Mannerow Limited (G&M),
consulting professional engineers, has been retained to assist with this project.

This local survey is being conducted to provide more certainty regarding the location of private water
supply wells in the area in order to ensure protection of the local water resources. On behalf of the
Bumsteads, we request that you please complete the enclosed form requesting information about the
water supply well(s) on your property at 583710 Sideroad 60 in the Township of Chatsworth, to the best
of your ability, and return it to Gamsby and Mannerow in the enclosed, self-addressed and postage paid
envelope by April 11, 2014, If you have any questions regarding the water supply well inventory please
contact Matthew Nelson at Gamsby and Mannerow, (519)376-1805. Following a review of the existing
water supply wells in the area, you may be contacted should additional information be needed.

Personal information collected will be used by the Bumsteads, Cuesta Planning Consultants, Gamsby
and Mannerow Limited, the Ministry of Natural Resources, the Ministry of the Environment, the
Township of Chatsworth and the County of Grey to support the planning and ARA applications. By
providing us with your personal information for the purposes listed above, you consent to our collection,
use and disclosure of the information for those purposes. We will not collect, use or disclose your
personal information for other purposes without your consent. You may refuse or withdraw your
consent at any time by contacting the undersigned.

Your cooperation and time are greatly appreciated.

Vo

Matthew Nelson, P.Eng, P.Geo.

Gamsby and Mannerow Limited + Guelph, Owen Sound, Listowel, Kitchener, Exeter
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March 14, 2014
Our File: 210099

Re:  Proposed Bumstead Pit
Part of Lot 27 Concession 7
Township of Chatsworth

Owner/Occupant:

As part of the application for an Aggregate Resources Act (ARA) Category I Class A aggregate license,
Pearl and Brian Bumstead are requesting your cooperation in mapping the locations of the private water
supply wells in the area surrounding the proposed Bumstead Pit in the Township of Chatsworth,
Ontario. The proposed aggregate pit is located at 584015 Sideroad 60 and is situated northeast of the
intersection of Sideroad 60 and Veterans Road South. Gamsby and Mannerow Limited (G&M),
consulting professional engineers. has been retained to assist with this project.

This local survey is being conducted to provide more certainty regarding the location of private water
supply wells in the area in order to ensure protection of the local water resources. On behalf of the
Bumsteads, we request that you please complete the enclosed form requesting information about the
water supply well(s) on your property, to the best of your ability, and return it to Gamsby and Mannerow
in the enclosed, self-addressed and postage paid envelope by April 4, 2014. If you have any questions
regarding the water supply well inventory please contact Matthew Nelson at Gamsby and Mannerow,
(519)376-1805. Following a review of the existing water supply wells in the area, you may be contacted
should additional information be needed.

Personal information collected will be used by the Bumsteads, Cuesta Planning Consultants, Gamsby
and Mannerow Limited, the Ministry of Natural Resources, the Ministry of the Environment, the
Township of Chatsworth and the County of Grey to support the planning and ARA applications. By
providing us with your personal information for the purposes listed above, you consent to our collection,
use and disclosure of the information for those purposes. We will not collect, use or disclose your
personal information for other purposes without your consent. You may refuse or withdraw your
consent at any time by contacting the undersigned.

Your cooperation and time are greatly appreciated.

A

vy

Matthew Nelson, P.Eng, P.Geo.

Gamshy and Mannerow Limited » Guelph, Owen Sound, Listowel Kitchener Exeter
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Bumstead ARA Application, Well Inventory - Letter Drop-Off Tracking Sheet
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MNAA AL, (7, 207

u(/) ’Cr(d_f_"ée.:é Eoé{‘/‘c’:( = (0 77j —
WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATIO

Name of Owner: 20 Aw FEAR L s 72 A D
Name of Occupant:
Phone Number of Owner

¢ = 86 Y6 T

Lot/Concession: - Lo7 &1  Cowe 7 —
Fire Number (if applicable): _ THT OIS o
MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS

84S (o0 ok | ) - -

R ¢ 2 S —

E-mail address: |[psthinstAea Al < 5 - -

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed: 1l { !
Contractor: _ i1 f .
Type of Well (please check): Drilled [+] Dug ]
Original Well Depth: | 3 as|
Well Diameter: - - -
Type of well/source of water (please check). Bedrock Overburden [}

Name of past property owner(s): J. | ) 4

Well usage: Domestic [4] Irrigation| | Livestock []  Other; & rcund _ g
MOE Well Number: il _ e~ fog. Y o, IR

2 1 {

1 Have you ever had any water supply quantily or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

2. Do you have a copy of the well record prov ided by the driliing contraclor: YEST ] NO ]
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record) we's  fo Apeosetad, Poomt v

— S S W a*; foeetree T o1

3. Do you have a water freatment system’” 11 so
| — '3 . |

Forim continucd on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

(Name — Please prim_) - (Signatul o)

It will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication of not being wterested

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com
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The Well Drillers Act

Department of Mines, Province of Ontario '

Water Well Record

%' Luﬁ@ Lot -27 Pt. Lot 1+
oo Sondt 57 kcren ?",j

F ost of Well (not including pump)
Pipe and Casing Record Pumpling Test
——— - S—
Casing diameter(s) . . (¢ ¢/ -'-?' -,_[5/‘. Date . Jﬂr‘/\ 41 .
Length(s) of casing(s) . 52’ 7 Developed Capacity . . /-7 ea gt ,-")"1 My
Length of acreen . . . Duration of Test ... ./ ‘M 3 ;
Type of screen . . . |Pumping Rate. ... /¢ €00 sl
Type of pump... ™" 1’-’*“’( M WC/Z Drawdown. .... M
Capacity of pump . el be / Static level of completed well . l/ 7 ﬂ ,{.u.-n(,, fuu\ ,l
Depth of pump setting . 7 2 ./ f Is well a gravel-wall type?. . .7/ 2, .y, ..

Water Record

Kind (fresh or mineral) .. . k/'bé*’."’{ . » p‘h(’) li:,m: of ‘I;I,u.‘ of :eet
g ater ater
Quality (hard, soft, contains lcon, sulphur etc.) 231 e v /('M'd’( cad| Water H°”"°"(') I e

Appearance {clear, duur]y. coloured) " f, 42 E A/ ,

For what purpose(s) is the water to he [t} é rJ‘ﬁ{'WWV"‘(—.—-Q“
g ':t.‘”r"’r".....

How far is well [rom possible source of contamination? ‘C W
What is source of contamination? .. 7{?« A ﬂ/ ’

Enclose a copy of any mineral analysts that has been made of water. .

" Well Lo ' :
— g SE=——— Location of Well v
ant and Bedrock Record From To

) —= In diagram below show distances of well
= -~ [te. a CL__ SR |0 |48 g from road and lot line
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFOR TION .
Name of Owner: mw o~ W € ‘-\_‘LL} SUH

Name of Occupant:

Phone Number of Owner: 5 lq 3?’0 -3 (:] l i

Lot/Concession: _ 24 ;Af gRer un ute [ . 1
Fire Number (if applicable): : S84t Gl o
MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:

581Gl  SR.6O
WO LLRND  cTR. O
B P Hol IR0

E-mail address: _

STEP 2 — WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed: lﬁf } L{’ )

Contractor:  WRIGHT Welv PRIVL,

Type of Well (please check): Drilled [/ Dug[ ] el WORT #

Original Well Depth: go* 00000 R

Well Diameter: i _ ___/

Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock [] Overburden [ ] CHECK W / W RIGHT
Name of past property owner(s): NIA [ —

Well usage: Domestic [] Irrigation | Livestock [[] Other: .

MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

NEVER

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[] NO B/
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe:

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

W u. Mpchd L.y -afbf’wém

(Name — Please print) (Signature)

It will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication of not being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OK VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com .
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION '
Name of Owner: (..,__- g Az AL

Name of Occupant: (_, ¢« t\gn U\ Ty B -
Phone Number of Owner: ~  “5\S\ - A0 - k‘-]‘-\ v -
Lot/Concession: e - -

Fire Number (if applicable): ‘oAl “ sy A T '\_&. o G -

MAILING ADDRESS: " PROPERTY ADDRESS:

SRS D A s (N g G Sane oS WA _L\_.-L_\ ale.
RO M Mg \_ILT?:_L LX;\L__._C_-t S . o o X
‘ {.\\.“;‘--.‘ & /5_ \.‘:\LR-.:I i - - -

. \
E-mail address: <07 of "0 e Te KL e nwiNnea .\\ L QTN

A

s> L eaiT O ,\c\\ \
STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS (0~ o (\g\ i \.fo\ \n:s\kuﬁ’ g Ao ureS
Please provide as much of the following information as possith}é) regarcﬁng the well(s) on you ‘

property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed: w0 ¢vn o™
Contractor: oo nboa ™ -
Type of Well (please check): Drilled (] Dugl] Wntrmauvam
Original Well Depth: \ %o ng v ™

Well Diameter: ‘oot 0O R o
Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock [ | Overburden [ unenawon
Name of past property owner(s): Mowont S AN e ™y X \J\—l\--'-‘ﬁ (M

Well usage: Domestic (A" Irrigation [ ] Livestock [} Other:

MOE Well Number: AW\~ s st 005

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, clc.'k
Do Oy ™ t_‘..-_"i-_\.‘ \ —\ - TL "_--i"_-___ NG T 2 \"-3 (Y]

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[ ] NO[J—"
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe: (\
DAy e --'\_\f_'w_._uf_'_\_ e Neh Sk Xe e (SN .\\“r\’\

L -
B = NI pRa SV IRSLENEL e e oo\ s \p ;{_\L_‘AJ cO

T NN pSersh .
R

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who compleled i1__1i»€' form below:

(Name >Please'print) (S;gnul.urc}

f/.

--It will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication of not being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
Name of Owner: _TP_\‘[C['Q ke Kl ¢ j\cL aind /3‘ N e Har‘; C k*;—t It ( “
Name of Occupant: M o

Phone Number of Owner: A19-9%k- | 357

Lot/Concession: L

Fire Number (if applicable):

MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:

BEgqolda sppp. o — o )
_GD. Beckeley N
Ay NOR 1CH

E-mail address:

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed:
Contractor: s -
Type of Well (please check): Drilled ] Dug [\’

Original Well Depth:
Well Diameter: -
Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock (] Overburden [ ]
Name of past property owner(s): __
Well usage: Domestic [_| Irrigation [] Livestock [ | Other:
MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES{] No []
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe:

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

(_N ame — Please print) (Signature)

--It will be assumed that a form nol returned is an indication of not being intcrested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com



Matthew Nelson, P.Eng. P. Geo March 25, 2014
Gamsby And Mannerow Limited
Owen Sound, Ontario

Dear Mr. Nelson,
We have indicated on the attached survey that we have one drilled well and one dug well.

We have no documents which would answer the questions about the drilled well. Except the results of
regular testing that show consistent absence of coliforms and E coli. Clean, fresh tasting water is
delivered with consistent high levels without interruptions.

The dug well is under 3 feet of snow. In the summer, it is under 3 feet of water, located in a pond. The
pond level drops in late August or early September, sufficient to examine it's features. It is within 500
metres of the licenced boundary of the proposed Bumstead Pit. It is architecturally archaic and most
likely built during early settlement times. Still sound and of good use when needed.

In their comments to Cuesta, the Ministry of the Environment gives specific instructions that “shallow
dug wells.........be further investigated through, as a minimum, a door to door survey to provide the
assurance required. Should shallow wells be found to exist, the requirement of the installation of

4

additional shallow monitoring wells should be reassessed. ........"

Please make arrangements to have a site examination of our dug well by your technical experts,
employed by yourselves, Gamsby & Mannerow.

We expect to be notified and be present during any visit for that purpose. Until then, it is not
appreciated that any person (s), the proponent or their consultants, make unauthorised entry to our
property at any point for any purpose in the planning or supporting of the ARA application. As we do
not have a road side mail box, all mail should be directed to us at our mailing address below, through
the services of Canada Post.

This letter explicitly and most emphatically indicates our interest in all matters to do with the protection
and preservation of the lands and waters of our home and all life which is sustained therein.

Yours truly,

Naohiko and Anne Kurita
584022 Sideroad 60
G.D. Berkeley

ON NOH 1C0

cc. Jason MclLay (MNR)
Scott Taylor (Grey County)
Township of Chatsworth
Bill Armstrong M.E.S. (MOE)



Matthew Nelson, P.Eng. P. Geo March 25, 2014
Gamsby And Mannerow Limited
Owen Sound, Ontario

Dear Mr. Nelson,
We have indicated on the attached survey that we have one drilled well and one dug well.

We have no documents which would answer the questions about the drilled well. Except the results of
regular testing that show consistent absence of coliforms and E coli. Clean, fresh tasting water is
delivered with consistent high levels without interruptions.

The dug well is under 3 feet of snow. In the summer, it is under 3 feet of water, located in a pond. The
pond level drops in late August or early September, sufficient to examine it's features. It is within 500
metres of the licenced boundary of the proposed Bumstead Pit. It is architecturally archaic and most
likely built during early settlement times. Still sound and of good use when needed.

In their comments to Cuesta, the Ministry of the Environment gives specific instructions that “shallow
dug wells.......... be further investigated through, as a minimum, a door to door survey to provide the
assurance required. Should shallow wells be found to exist, the requirement of the installation of
additional shallow monitoring wells should be reassessed. ........ g

Please make arrangements to have a site examination of our dug well by your technical experts,
employed by yourselves, Gamsby & Mannerow.

We expect to be notified and be present during any visit for that purpose. Until then, it is not
appreciated that any person (s), the proponent or their consultants, make unauthorised entry to our
property at any point for any purpose in the planning or supporting of the ARA application. As we do
not have a road side mail box, all mail should be directed to us at our mailing address below, through
the services of Canada Post.

This letter explicitly and most emphatically indicates our interest in all matters to do with the protection
and preservation of the lands and waters of our home and all life which is sustained therein.

Yours truly, ” 2 =
Naohiko and Anne Kurita
584022 Sideroad 60

G.D. Berkeley

ON NOH 1C0

cc. Jason Mclay (MNR)
Scott Taylor (Grey County)
Township of Chatsworth
Bill Armstrong M.E.S. (MOE)
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION B
Name of Owner: _Rychard + doanne [Sickley ~ o

Name of Occupant: BLL}:.M ol y MIMLLL&LJ_CH
Phone Number of Owner: 5 /9 - 956 - o 2 Y2

Lot/Concession: (unta  Ractlel 22
Fire Number (if applicable): 49 ¢ S0¢

MAILING ADDRESS: e ~PROPERTY ADDRESS:

#9550y Vederans RdS I = ~ B
RR2z Hellasd Cervre . oW o =
AOMH RO ——— N o

E-mail address:

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed.:
Contractor:
Type of Well (please check): Drilled [¢14” Dug ]
Original Well Depth:
Well Diameter:
Type of well/source of water (please check) Bedrock [] Overburden [_]
Name of past property owner(s): _(yapdle

Well usage: Domestic (A Irrigation ] flvestock D Other
MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc. )

jwl L rohlesn  waaidn  Wader suantit Y o1
ala {\.J._Ltmlm?l:; . T

2. Do you have a copy of the well record prov1ded by the drilling contractor: YESD NO []
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe:

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

(Name — Please print) (_Si_gnature)

- /'_’-- ' - . - - ~ " -
It will be-assumed that a form not returned is an indication of not being interested--

e —————

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Owner: S7wAry XS AAZcw _;;j_"/D_C.a/
Name of Occupant: B A

Phone Number of Owner: 5 /7~ 7 8L - 204é&
Lot/Concession: Cot ¢ /7 A 27 N 1P1 6 2¥R5 L

Fire Number (if applicabl-;;_}: YG Gl G (J=Tepmrs 180 S,

MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:
UGS HGT 1)1 T2 Htnes RO~S Coricl ProTa257 14R#3 5 (L
/{]— = ———— —. J"if_"'i"/z’ 2 -
b b fndid (= WTP2 = VTP AN E S S
O

E-mail address:

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed: _ _ B - B &)
Contractor: . __ . o4t AF / y
Type of Well (please check): Drilled Dug [ ] [ =k

Original Well Depth:
Well Diameter: . -
Type of well/source of water (plcase check): Bedrock (] Overburden [ |
Name of past property ownér(s): S

Well usage: Domestic [1 Ttrrigation| | Livestock (] Other:

MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

BT e P -
.. 77 9T LA g

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[] NO ]
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe:

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

(Name — Please p?int) (Signature)

—h . e

-1 will l}{emumcd that a form not returned is an indication of not being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com
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ont legal document. Please retain for future reference.

= All Sectlons must be dgfnpleted In full to avold detays{in procassing| Further Instructions and axplanalions are avallable on the back of this form.
+ Questlons regarding cofhptating this application can b directed lo tha Water Wall Management Coordinalor at 416-235-6203.
* All metre monsuremdnits shall be reported to 1/10¢ of & metre.
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM |
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT N
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH } |\

STEP 1| - GENERAL INFORMATION
Name of Owner: Non % Daas  SowweChy
Name of Occupant: ). @ Do Sowsedlbe R
Phone Number of Owner: __ £14. 986 255€ ‘_
Lot/Concession: _Cop. & pT LOT 27 RP |, p 4356
Fire Number (if applicable): 495 472

MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:

nig aga  Velecan s Rat Sootn MGG \eterans Rd Seotw
Moddena Coschir, Cin = ollaaas Condr, Ov TR
- NOow L 2D I ~ o LRO . -

E-mail address: ¢ <.o e (YO 59 @ 9 e [ . Con

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed: Se o 26/ 20077

Contractor: _ Dic hwo mn (oe v SV \TnGg -
Type of Well (please check): Drilled /] Dug/[ |

Original Well Depth: -
Well Diameter: _(J_f'

Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock Overburden [ |
Name of past property owner(s): ey B AL Morae

Well usage: Domestic Irrigation [ | Livestock [ | Other:
MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

MNo e Wl T = cah G N 16 =2 feo

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[D/NO ]
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please dcsch-}ac:
/Q

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed II@ form below:

\

( ) // | 4 : i
/._)\" A Le { e + {. DU NPy JL;_ _2_._'{""3 \ 4 \j_C}'_rU_(-J ‘)__;r,/
(Name — Please print) ' (Signature) i

--It will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication ol not being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com



Well Tag

Ontario T emrmen A 057155

Instructions for Completing Form

ar below)

VG R
TOWR0, Well Record

Regulation 903 Ontario Water Resources Act

page . of _ _

* For use in the Province of Ontario only. This document is a permanent legal document. Please retain for future reference.
All Sections must be completed in full to avoid delays in processing Further instructions and explanations are available on the back of this form.
Questions regarding completing this application can be directed to the Water Well Help Desk (Toll Free) at 1-888-396-9355.

[ ]

L ]

* All metre measurements shall be reported to 1/10" of a metre.
® Plgase print glearly in blue or black ink only.

Well Owner's Information and Location of Well information
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Ministry Use Only
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Pluggling and Sealing Record
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Location of Well

'!-pl o al Ly
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Method of Construction i_,xt'\ :
[_] Cable Tool [JjRotary (air) [} Diamond [ bigging }
[} Ratary (conventional) [ ] Air percussion 1 Jetting Cother k
[77 Rotary (reveise) [(1Baring [7] Driving —
Water Use
1 Domestic [} Industriat ] Public Supply [Jother
] Stock [C1Commercial (] Not used
] lrigation ] Municipal {1 Gooling & air condltioning Audil No 7 = Dats Well ‘::‘J"‘f”"‘-'ﬁj.}.‘, W oo
Final Status of Well e 7 4 ’ 2 1 2. a8l ¢ [9¢
| l'water Supply | | Recharge well [] unfinished | Abandoned, (Other) | | Was the well owner’s information Hata Delivered YYYY MM DD
] Observation wel | | Abandoned, insufficient supply | | Dewatering package delivered? L_Jyes |_]No | |
| | Test Hole [ | Abandoned. puar qualiy [ ] Fepacemen well =
Well Contractor/Techniclan Information Ministry Use Only

Numie of Well Contractor | Wnu [ onTnvmr s Licence No Data Source Contractor
Spls e il S e ST L "’ Lt )'7
RAusiness Address [stroat name, number city el ) Date Received  yyyy Mv  pp |Dateof Inspeclion  yyyy MM (03]

Y s | S
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
Name of Owner: __jgan blepuaphpy
Name of Occupant: .o

Phone Number of Owner: L9 I
Lot/Concession: _ |y l-cy 2] b
Fire Number (if applicable): -| 15 kY

MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:

E-mail address:

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed: | "L '_;__

Contractor: .1 iy, _
Type of Well (please check) Drllled [v] Dugl]

Original Well Depth: A coo 0 (oo S

Well Diameter:

Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock [ ] Overburden ]
Name of past property owner(s):

Well usage: Domestic [+ | [rrigation [ ] Livestock [] Other:
MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply guantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[] NO [ ]
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe:
\

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

(Name — Please print) (Signature)

-1t will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication of not being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com
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March 19, 2014
Mr. Matthew Nelson,
Gamsby and Mannerow

Re:  Proposed Bumstead Pit
Part of Lot 27 Concession 7
Township of Chatsworth
File: 210099

Dear Mr. Nelson,

I received your request dated March 14, 2014 asking for assistance with mapping the locations of
private water supply wells in the area surrounding the proposed pit.

My reply is to simply state that to the best of my knowledge, the drilled well next to the house is
healthy and has never had water supply quantity or quality issues. When [ purchased the property,
my lawyer received three Bacteriological Analyses of Drinking Water from our drilled well, dated
July 26/13, October 23/13 and November 7/13, and all three tests confirmed that there was no
significant evidence of bacterial contamination. The well has only been used for domestic purposes
and has a very adequate flow rate.

We have a dug well on the property and the previous owner said “The dug well was in the first
field, you will find a cement frame by the fence between the first two fields (to the south). Itis in
amongst the saplings. The well has not been used for 50 years.” I believe it is within 500m of the
proposed pit.

In addition, I would like to add that Walker Lake, a 23 acre shallow lake which is approximately
680m from the edge of the proposed pit, has had consistent water levels that have not fallen below
one foot in any given year. This information was provided by the previous owner who has 70 years
of family history on the lake. It is a healthy habitat for both midland painted turtles and snapping
turtles and the lake is their over-wintering area. The previous owner would count between 10 to
12 turtles on any given paddle around the lake. In addition, the house on east side of the lake
draws its water directly from Walker Lake.

Please note that my not completing the detailed survey does not in any way indicate a disinterest on
my part as stated in your letter. Quite the opposite in fact.

Sincerely,

W e/

Doug Crocker, Owner
495546 Veterans Road South
RR 2, Holland Centre, ON
NOH 1RO

cc Jason McLay (MNR)

cc County of Grey

cc Township of Chatsworth

cc Ministry of the Environment
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WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION ‘
Name of Owner:  nbREW) & PaTRICIA  CAINE

Name of Occupant: Same T = e e —
Phone Number of Owner:  5/9  98L 4742 ~ e
Lot/Concession:

Fire Number (if appliceible): 5820697

MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:
. L-ri [ el Kl (f. (_'-, ) <  Soamnme B B
_g 35 1\ a oI I — B

HolLpm CeRNTRE Al awid (RO

E-mail address: Gpd re v (@) pceann wie Yer = SIS Lo

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed:
Contractor:

Type of Well (please _check): Drilled [&] Dug[ |
Original Well Depth:
Well Diameter: 5 ‘'
Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock [ | Overburden [ ]
Name of past property owner(s):
Well usage: Domestic [¢ Irrigation [ ] Livestock [ ] Other:
MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

NC . S .

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[ ] NO [J-
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a wate1 treatment system? If so, please describe:
wiater  SortesER - ———

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

/

Pripeid CadE t Qe a<re -
(Name — Please print) (Signature)

--It will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication of not being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com



WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Owner: ¥ oy 100 ) oowvmnhe -
Name of Occupant: |1
Phone Number of Owner:
Lot/Concession:

Fire Number (if appT:able):—

MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:

E-mail address:

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains to each well:

Date Constructed: ©_ ZWAL 44 v sellog A0 “Sbe foibiie) _
Contractor: _ ot

Type of Well (please check): Drilled[ | Dug[]

Original Well Depth: e = [

Well Diameter: -

Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock [] Overburden [ ]
Name of past property owner(s): B
Well usage: Domestic [ ] Irrigation [ | Livestock [ ] Other:
MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[] No[]
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe:

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

N

(Name — Please pr{nt)_ (Signatun;)

--It will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication of nol being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com



WELL INFORMATION REQUEST FORM
PROPOSED BUMSTEAD PIT
PART LOT 27 CONCESSION 7, TOWNSHIP OF CHATSWORTH

STEP 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
Name of Owner: . | . A Koe i o)
Name of Occupant: I\ .. W eSS D el
Phone Number of Owner: _

Lot/Concession:
Fire Number (if applicable):

MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY ADDRESS:

E-mail address:

STEP 2 - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Please provide as much of the following information as possible regarding the well(s) on your
property. If you have more than one well, please indicate information as pertains o each well:

Date Constructed: | /¢ 1« 10 E Jislld Sy Lot 4
Contractor: . _ &
Type of Well (please check): Drilled [] Dug[ ]
Original Well Depth: _
Well Diameter: R - -
Type of well/source of water (please check): Bedrock [] Overburden [ ]
Name of past property owner(s):

Well usage: Domestic [ ] Irrigation [] Livestock (] Other:
MOE Well Number:

1. Have you ever had any water supply quantity or water quality issues in the past? If so please
describe: (frequency, duration, appearance, odour, taste, etc.)

2. Do you have a copy of the well record provided by the drilling contractor: YES[] NO[]
(if possible, please provide a copy of the well record)

3. Do you have a water treatment system? If so, please describe:

Form continued on reverse



STEP 3 -
Please provide the name and signature of the person who completed this form below:

B

(Signalure)

(Name — Please print)

--It will be assumed that a form not returned is an indication of not being interested--

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM TO GAMSBY AND MANNEROW IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF-ADDRESSED POSTAGE-PAID ENVELOPE, FAX TO 519-376-8977 OR VIA EMAIL
TO mnelson@gamsby.com



